March 2021

\
MEASURE

NORTH ORANGE COUNTY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

== Capital Projects Report
- Ak 3 to the

Citizens’ Oversight Committee




COVID-19 Response -

» Mitigation Measures continue at active sites
« Impacts to project completion schedules due to

supply chain interruptions for:

* Greenhouse Replacement
* VRC/SAC

2 days lost due to COVID-19 close-contact at
New Instructional Building - Recovery schedule
underway

Date 03/03/2021



Current IPP and FPP Status

Cypress Fullerton Anaheim
Fine Arts Building New Performing Arts Upper Deck Parking Lot
Renovation (FPP) Complex (FPP) (IPP/FPP)

Career & Technical STEM Vocational Center
Education Complex (IPP) (IPP)

Date 03/03/2021



Questions

Next: Cypress College



PROJECTS IN PLANNING, PROGRAMMING,
DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION

« Campus Site Plans
* Project Status Reports



Aerial View - Cypress Campus

Initial Project Proposal (IPP)

Design

Construction

Close-Out .

Date 03/03/2021



Measure J
Highlights

Cypress College

New SEM

* Building envelope completed
with window & door installation
done

 Interior casework installation at
labs underway

» Classrooms nearing completion
» Landscaping around the building

Date 03/03/2021



Measure J
Highlights

Cypress College

VRC/SAC

Substantial Completion
Commissioning Completed
Punch-List Being Addressed

Furniture, fixtures and equipment ____ ——
installation completed

Change Order #03 approved

Date 03/03/2021



Measure J
Highlights

Cypress College

Veterans’ Memorial Bridge,
Plaza, and Tribute Garden

* Punch-list items completed

Pond Refurbishment

* Pond equipment fully
functional

* Punch-list items completed

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Cypress College

Campus Projects’ Safety Report

Information provided by Sundt Construction on February 10, 2021

Classification Total Incidents Incidents This Quarter Sample

Safety Stand Down 6 0 11/15/20 - Standing on mid rail of
Scissor Lift

Near MiSS 7124/20 - Walking under a load /

10/29/20 - Line strike grounding SEM |~

Equment Building

6/2/20 - Back Strain

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Cypress College

Athletic Field Realignment -
Baseball Field Improvements

« Substantial Completion achieved in
early January 2021

« Punch-Llist items remaining
 Close-Out underway

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Cypress College

Fine Arts Building Renovation

* Programming and Preliminary
Plans Completed

* Preliminary Plans Submitted to
State in January 2021 and
approved in late February 2021

» Working Drawings in progress

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Cypress College

Central Plant Enhancements

* Project in close-out phase.
Security Cameras

» Guidepost Solutions completed work on the assessment of the
campus security system and development of campus wide
security system standards

» Campus establishing scopes of work for upcoming projects

Date 03/03/2021



Questions

Next: Fullerton College



Aerial View - Fullerton Campus

& “ ?"’5! a‘%a‘ |

K '15?‘“ Fiesl
fl Horticulture / STEM It o

e
- Greenhouse

~?:bmamf

Central Plant

,, o
R . . - . d
P s e Ll 1
e e Y L S P 7
! /- .
|
D

Date 03/03/2021

Z acam e i - iz
TR A
\ _‘ge e :

Initial Project Proposal (IPP)

Planning / Design

Bidding

Construction

Close-Out




Measure J
Highlights

Fullerton College

New Instructional Building

» Exterior framing nearing
completion

* Window and door installation
underway

* Interior drywall and painting

* Roof clay tile installation in
progress -

Date 03/03/2021



Measure J
Highlights

Fullerton College

Central Plant Replacement and = . == i

Expansion | 1 ISR T

 Building exterior completed

» Piping and connection of
chillers and cooling towers

» Energization in upcoming
month

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Fullerton College

Campus Projects’ Safety Report

Information provided by BN Builders on February 10, 2021

Classification Total Incidents Incidents This Quarter Sample

N/A

0

Safety Stand Down 0 0 N/A

5/15/20 - Utility strike on underground
(no injuries)

Near Miss

Equipment 4/21/20 - Excavation wall blowout (no EE:
injuries)

1 12/17/2020 — Lower Back Sprain (no
lost time)

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Fullerton College

Greenhouse Replacement & Bathroom
Remodel

» ADA-compliant remodel to
bathrooms complete

* New greenhouse installation nearing
completion

« Sitework in progress

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Fullerton College

Renovate Buildings 300 & 500

« Bidding completed on February 16", 2021 - firms submitted bids for consideration
« Bids will be rejected at the March 9t Board meeting

 Evaluation Process Underway

» Construction Anticipated to Start in January 2022

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Fullerton College

Chapman / Newell Instructional Building
and New M&O Building

» Board of Trustees Approved use of
Design-Build for the project

» Project Planning Completed

» RFP/Q for Design-Builders in Q2-
2021

» Target Construction Start Spring of
2023

Date 03/03/2021



Updates on campus projects - Fullerton College

Performing Arts Complex & Demolition
Buildings 1100 and 1300

» Pfeiffer Partners Architects Selected
as Architect of Record.

* Preliminary Plans to started on
February 5t, 2021

 Anticipated completion of

Preliminary Plans by end of April
2021

Date 03/03/2021




Updates on campus projects - Fullerton College

Date 03/03/2021

Students Faculty*Staff Alumni Community Site Map ContactUs COVID-19 Info

Fullerton College Future Students Academics Current Students Visit Catalog+Schedule About

CAMPUS PROJECTS
el ‘“iﬁti&%““ -
&mi_ o -

VPAdminSvcs  CampusProjects v CEQA  Sustainability at FC R

Measure, a voter-approved bond from the November 2014 election, will generate $574 million for facility improvements, upgrades,
and repairs at North Orange County Community College District schools, which includes Cypress College and the School of
Continuing Education in addition to Fullerton College. over the next 20 years.

The initial priority projects for Fullerton College include a 48 classroom Instructional Building, renovations to the 300 and 500
instructional buildings, and a replacement building for the Music and Theater Arts programs. Additional plans include, among
others, a Welcome Center, a Lab School (childcare center) and horticulture/STEM building as well as final renovations to the
classroom buildings that were not included in the previous bond,

New Instructional Building Live Construction WebCam ©
housing Humanities

Project Overview Project Data

Redesigned Campus Project
Webpage

https://vpas.fullcoll.edu/home/campus-projects-home/

/



https://vpas.fullcoll.edu/home/campus-projects-home/

Questions

Next: Anaheim - NOCE Campus



Aerial View - Anaheim Campus

TPULE g, B | 1 v
e "?4 =
~L¥ \5; 5’
4 c

Swing Space

N Combined Initial & Final

Project Proposal (IPP/FPP)

Planning / Design
Bidding
Construction

Close-Out

Date 03/03/2021




Updates on campus projects - Anaheim Campus

Swing Space / Interim Housing

 Planning for temporary relocation of NOCE
classrooms & Culinary Arts

Upper Deck Parking Lot Refurbishment

* |[PP/FPP under review at the State
Chancellor's Office for funding

Secondary MDF Room

« Construction completed. Additional IT
equipment installation underway

Date 03/03/2020



Questions

Next: District-Wide IT Network Refresh



Updates on campus projects - IT Network Refresh

IT Network Refresh at Cypress, Fullerton, and Anaheim
Campuses

® Change Order 02 for upcoming Phase Il of Project: Installation of additional
switches, cabling, outdoor wireless, UPS’s and PDU’s

* Installation of telecommunication conduits and cabling for the New Instructional
Building and Central Plant at Fullerton College

* Project not part of OCIP - Safety up to vendor (VectorUSA)

Date 03/03/2021



Questions



Financial Review

» Capital Projects Update
» Estimated Project Budgets
* 90-Day Look Ahead Schedule

Date 03/03/2021



Report Page 43

nge County Community College District

Measure J
Capital Projects Update

As of January 31, 2021

Bond Authorization: Bond Funding Sources (Budget):
Actual Remainil
Received Balance

Bond A rizatiol 574,000,000 0.00% Bond Authorization 574,000,000( 250,000,000| 324,000,000

. Estimated Net Interest
Bonds Sold - Series A +B 250,000 43.55% 11,000,000|  8,888259| 2,111,7
Earnings
‘;:::asb'e Principal Amount of | 4,/ 000,000| 56.45% tals| 585,000,000 258,888,259| 326,111,7

Actual Remaining
Campus Total Budget 9 Expenses to
P g % P Balance

Cypress Campus 225,921,20 93,857,770| 132,063,430
Fullerton Campus 311,126,401 33,101,307| 278,025,093
+ Bond Issuance Cost 1,301,760 2,242,840
« Other Bond Expense 800,00 338,343 461,657

Date 03/03/2021 Cyp ress



Date 03/03/2021

CURRENT PROJECTS
PROJECT BUDGET/VARIANCE REPORT—CYPRESS

Measure J Measure J
Budget Budget Measure J
NOV FY 20: JAN FY 2020-21 Variance Xpen:
73,712,026
10,747,785

Balance
20,610,246

[Fine Ats Building Renovation®  |s 16764388 [s  16.764.338]
14,418,406
| Updateimprowe infastructure New SEM)  |s 2801641] ] 2,801,641
5,101,587

14,418,406
2,673,569
1,520,769
1,206.9

o]
m
8
®

=

S

S
([0 [o [ [0 [er [0 |0 [0 [0 (@[ |o]|o|o|o|o|o]e
~ =
@[N] o | s oo~ o> = [~
S EACIE = N ~ =
512181218(8 |l 151818 A ENERER
91|00 [810 15108 | o | &[S [2S |5 |5 |SS |8 S[
(23073 A 0=3 Bl = TSI B G =] @ oy Cdi=1 23 E-1 083
EHEEIE R E R A 21818121215 (882
ENLS =1{=1 [=1[=] (=10 - A ad 1) w|o [ N] Lol =15}

Update/improve Infrastructure (VRC/SAC) . 055,
Update/Improve Infrastructure (IT - VRC/SAC)
Update/improve Infrastructure (IT - New SEM

150,983)|

Ao || alaenle
wlo|a £

LIV [R[R
Sls|S|S (o [N
S|R(2|18|8(8|8

[
&
o
&
B

4,876,000

4,837,500

5,810,000

1,963,800

27,645,342
E [S 6435334 3 | 6425314 $ 10,080

COMPLETED PROJECTS

[Update/improve Infrastructure (Central Plant Enhancements) _ Js 61862 [s  e1862]s - Js  58513]6  3349]
[Mass Communications & Security Systems Upgrade (Safety Film) _ [$ 145,772 8 a5772]s - |s 467728 - |
Mass Communications & Security Systems U, de (Door Replacement) -__

1 N N A I

-0 _rr 1 1 | |
$ 225,921,201 [s 22501200]s - [s o3ss7r7rofs 132,063430

NOTES:

»

1.Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-022 - CC -Required to allocate funds attributed to the Update/Improve Infrastructure VRC-SAC project budget per approved Sundt
Construction P0131052 - CO#2 - BOT approved 07/28/20 - PCO-V0250 - $21,989

2. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-023 - CC - Required to create and realign the Update/Improve Infrastructure (IT -VRC-SAC) project budget for clairty & tracking

3. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-025 - CC - Required to allocate funds to the Baseball Field Improvements project. Amend#1 was issued to Vital Inspection, Inc. P0139938
-$10,080 - provide additional Inspector of Record {IOR) Services.

4. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-026 - CC - Required to allocate funds attributed to the approval of Sundt Construction Co., - CO#3 - P0131052 - Board Approved 11/10f20 -
SEM - Security Camera's, cable, and hardware.

5.Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-027- CC - Required to allocate funds attributed to the approval of Sundt Construction Co., - CO#3 - P0131052 - Board Approved 11/10/20 -
IT Upgrades to match Districtwide Infrastructure projects and new District Standards.

6. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-030- CC - Required to Reverse Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-022 - CC

7.Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-031- CC - Required to allocate funds attributed to the approval of Sundt Construction Co., - CO#2 - P0131052 - Board Approved 07/28/20 -
PCO-V0250 - $21,989 - IT Network Refresh

Report Page 44

* Denotes projects with addition
State funds in budget- Refe
project page on COC Rep
additional details

Cypress Fullerton Anaheim IT Network Refresh



Date 03/03/2021

Report Page 46
CURRENT PROJECTS

PROJECT BUDGET/VARIANCE REPORT—FULLERTON

Measure J
Budget Measure J
N FY 2020-21 Variance Expenses ance

(s e43sifs - s  3420613[S 491,468
s ooses0si]s - |5 7ss05962]5 29.092.060]
10,600,000 |5 10800000]S - |5  5521,415]5  5078,585]
20,482,000 |5 2048200006 - [ 0443015 19.537.600 ]
6758044 5 6758eaas - |5  665[5 6752319
-__a@a
in 4.1 |8 30724453]8 - | - S 30724153 ]
-__
[New Horticufture/Lab School/STEMLab  |$ 33813764] [6 33si3ve4fs - s - TS 33813764}
(s 7e78400s - [s - [s  7878400]
[Demolish Buildng2000  |s 1108000] [s fioeooofs - s - |s 1108000}
-__
23110416 $ 23,110,416
-
__
-__
-__
[s 6212250] - [s - T[S 6212.250]
-__
[Landscape & Hardscape Improvements  |$ 3840000] [s 3s40000fs - [s - |$ 3840000
$ 2,402,940 s 24028405 - Js - [ 2402940
[Demolish Building 190104, 195660.3000 |$ 1333000] [s 1333000l - [s - |s 1333000}
-__
__
-_
-_
-_
_—-___

—
$ 311,126.4 $ 3111264008 - |S 33101,307]$ 278,025,093
NOTES:

* Denotes projects with addition
1. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-028-FC- Required to allocate funds attributed to theapproval of BN Builders, Inc.- P0138124 - CO#1 - Board Approved 01/26/21 - State funds in budget_ Refe
Added services for the design of the Wireless Access Points {WAP's) in the Instructi onal Building. 7

project page on COC Rep

additional details

Cypress - Anaheim IT Network Refresh



Date 03/03/2021

Report Page 48

CURRENT PROJECTS
PROJECT BUDGET/VARIANCE REPORT—ANAHEIM 4

Measure J
Measure J Budget Budget Measure J
RRENT PROJECTS NOV FY 2020-21 N FY 202 Expenses Balance

-
—
_
-__
$ 356,867 _
-__
[1st. Floor Remodel Student Centerand Classrooms  [$ 2352720  |$  2.352720
—_
[4th Floorimprovements ]S 218000] |$ 218,000] s - [s 218,000
-__
[6  560000]s (5000008 - [§ 569,000}
(8 736315  d41m1yfs - [§ 773,631
-__
[ 440000]s - |
COMPLETED PROJECTS
[7thand 10th Floors Buildowt __ [s oi5era] J$¢  ofso72]s - Js  oisgr2[s - |
(8 640736]s - |s  e40736]8 - |
I I ]

[ I R
$ 23607800 [$ 23,607800[s - |$ 2320111]$ 21,267,689
NOTES:

1. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-018-AC- Required to realign the Swing Space Project/ Interim Housing project budget as a result of costevaluations in relation to
Design, construction, rental, and dismantling of modular buildings for the relocation of classrooms and facilities on thefirst floor of the Anaheim - NOCE campus.

2. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-019-AC- Required to realign the Swing Space Project/ Interim Housing project budget as a result of cost evaluations in relation to
Design, construction, rental, and dismantling of modular buildings for the relocation of classrooms and facilities on the first floor of the Anaheim - NOCE campus.

3. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-020- Required to realign the Swing Space Project/ Interim Housing project budget as a result of cost evaluations in relation to
Design, construction, rental, and dismantling of modular buildings for the relocation of classrooms and facilities on thefirst floor of the Anaheim - NOCE campus.

4. Project Encumbrance Transfer Request 2021-029-AC- Required to allocate funds to the Secondary MDF project. CO#1 was issued to Redriguez Engineering - 0139176 in the 2 DenOtes Proj ECtS W]th addlt]on
amount of $7,800. State fundS in budget' Refe
project page on COC Rep
additional details

Cypress Fullerton - IT Network Refresh



PROJECT BUDGET/VARIANCE REPORT—DISTRICT

Measure J Measure J
Budget Budget Measure J
DISRICT WIDE EXPENSE NOV FY 2020-2021 | JANFY2020-21 Variance Expenses Balance

Program ManagementFees  |s 2000000 fs 2o00ooooofs - s 4935394fs 15064606
BondissuanceCost 0 |s 3544600] |s 3se4e00ls 0 - s 1301760)s 2242840
oter 000000000000 ]s sooo| |s  sooooofs - [s  338343)s 461667
suetora, 000000000 s 2a3ue00] |5 243me00]s - [s esrsaor|s 17.769103]

Date 03/03/2021



NORTH ORANGE COUMTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CYPRESS - FULLERTON - ANAHEIM (N OCE)
90-DAY LOOK AHEAD SCHEDULE

(02-01-21 TO 04-30-21)

February March April Comments

219 116§23130) 613520327

L
NOCCCD Board Neetings

]
L fttacch 3rg 2020 [Meetings held vis Zoam
|

ement Team Mws. T T AT T [T drenruarya6th and Mamh 26th (Meetinas held via Zaam

er Oeck Parking Lot Refurbishment Final Project Prapgsal [FPP) Under Rewiew at CCCCO

Fine Ars BuilginzRenguatian
Preliminary Plans Complete
CCC0 Review af Preliminary Flans In Fragress
‘Warking Drawings Upzaming - 5ta it upan Agpraval fram CCCCO:
FULLERTON

Tew Perfarming Arts Complex
RFP far Architec of Recard Camplete

Preliminary Plans In Progress - Design Kick-off Meeting an 2/5/2021
CCCO Review af Preliminan Plans U pzamin;
DS A PHASE B AGENCY REVIEW

5ubmittals farthcaming far DSA review and Approval

Complete
Bids Due & Evaludtian Pracess Bids Due an February 16th, 2021
Gen. Cantrcar Cantract Award & NTR In Pragress - Target Date ta Award Cantract s March, 24, 2021

Mass Communigations - Security Ca meras DEVEI:IEmEn!nf Scapes af Wark
(CONSTRULT KON PHASE

Netwark Refresh

Phase | Design Implementatian
Phase |l Design Implementatian iy e ] ) i el || JFlanninzin Pragress

New SEME Assac. Mass Camm and Infr. Canstructian

|0C Interiar Framing and Finishes T = In Frogress
Building Enve lape - Sheathing and Glass Insta llatian Complete

Bathraam campanent insta llatian IEE [ [T [ I InPragress
Elevatarmechanical mam fm mingand rail campanentinstaliatian || | I in Pragress
Electrical momwiringand transfarmerinstallation i i 1 i i 1

Vaice, data,and fire alarm cablin 1
Hardscaping a mund building site i 1 | In Progress
New VAC/SAL
WRCSundt Punch ‘Walkand Final Finishes Repairs Il = InProgress

SACSundt Punch Walkand Final Finishes Repairs 1 In Pragress
\Veter ns'Memarial Bridge and Tribute Gamen and Pand Refurh NN N Sundt Punch Walkand Final Finishes Aepais Underway

Pand Refurbishment Punzh List T i 5undt Punch Walkand Final Finishes Repaim Underwa
[AtheticField Realignment - Baseball Clubhause Punch-List i EEEEER JRH and Westherg + White Punch Wa lkand Fina | Finishes Repairs

Date 03/03/2021




Date 03/03/2021

NORTH ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT
CYPRESS - FULLERTON - ANAHEIM (NOCE)

90-DAY LOOK AHEAD SCHEDULE

(02-01-21 TO 04-30-21)

mmml [2{ 9 [a6f23{20f 6 |13 20f27] |
e I | ]
[y E——

Hamcuhu ]
|nm||mano1<;rn nhouse S 0
[ | [ ] I [ 1T 1]

N wlnnmnlanllﬂuuldm _—
5ca folding and ExteriorWa Il Framin S HEEEEEEEEEEE
Mechanical Electrical, and Plumbing Rough-in . 1 : =

Installation ef Underground Utilities A I3 550 £

Cannection to Existing Utilities

Mechanical, Eln:mul and Plumhm Rough-In

Fewworrefmen [ —— ]
Phase | Design Implementation RN ENEN
[ Phase !l Oesignimplementation | [ | ] |

O.GE,-NT PHSE
AN AHE IV NO(I

Update Infrastruture - Centra | Plant Enhancements Z
Athletic Field Realignment- Baseball Clubhouse

[2thietic Field Realignment- Baseball Clubhouse |
vn SAC
2l Brig Gardenand Pand

Comments

Cantractarand West

pcoming upon completion af wark

upcoming 0]
upcoming 0000000000000 ]
Upcoming 0]




Thank you!



